The Order becomes operative on the 5th March 1976, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within 6 weeks from the 5th March 1976, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 3rd March 1976.

R. M. Hughes, Secretary to the Council. (807)

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Rushcliffe Borough Council Cotgrave Number 17 Public Path Diversion Order (No. 2b) 1976

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd March 1976 Rushcliffe Borough Council (hereinafter called "the Rushcliffe Rushcliffe Borough Council (hereinafter Council ") confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way leading from a point in Bingham Road approximately 130 metres east of its junction with Candleby Lane in the Village of Cotgrave in a north-western direc-tion for a distance of approximately 145 metres across of which it follows for approximately 162 metres to a new line running from a point approximately 40 metres east along Bingham Road from the above-described commencing point of the existing path along the pavement on the eastern side of East Acres Road to the end of that road at which point it crosses (by way of a stile) into the road at which point it crosses (by way of a shie) into the adjoining field and follows the boundary in an easterly direction for approximately 6 metres before turning in a north-westerly direction and leading for approximately 162 metres before joining the existing footpath at a point approximately 22 metres short of its junction with the eastern end of Mill Lane.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the Council Offices in The Hall, Bridgford Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham and also at the Council Offices in the Market Place at Bingham and may be inspected at either place during normal office hours free of charge.

The Order becomes operative on the 5th March 1976, The Order becomes operative on the 5th Warch 1970, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, and the Highways Act 1959 (as amended), or on the ground that any require-ment of the said Acts, or any regulations made thereunder, have not been complied with in relation to the confirmahave not been complied with in relation to the contrina-tion of the Order, he or she may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Highways Act 1959 (as amended), as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the said Act, within 6 weeks from 5th March 1976 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 3rd March 1976.

R. M. Hughes, Secretary to the Council. (808)

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH

DIVERSION ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-Section 210 Stroud District Council (CDU.35 Dursley)

Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on the 1st June 1975, the Stroud District Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed will be to:

(a) Extinguish that length of path CDU.35 (known as "Goodymeade") in the Parish of Dursley between the unclassified road leading to Yellow Hundred and a point 48 metres south thereof.

(b) Create an alternative highway over a 2 metre wide) Create an alternative inginary order a set of the existing foot-strip of land 10 metres to the east of the existing foot-Hundred and a point 48 metres south thereof.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the relevant map may be inspected at my office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 2.30 p.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Council that the alternative highway has been created to their reasonable satisfaction in compliance with the provision of Article 2 of the Order, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of that Act, within 6 weeks from the date of this Notice, make application for the purpose to the High Court. P. P. Hodges, Solicitor.

Council Offices, High Street, Stroud, Glos. GL5 1AT. Thersday, 4th March 1976.

(529)

TEST VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTIONS 210 and 217

The District Council of Test Valley Footpath No. 39 Weyhill Road Public Path Diversion Order, 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as " the Order ") made on the 13th February 1976 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the District Council of Test Valley as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification

will be to divert that part of the footpath in the Borough of Andover in the District of Test Valley and shown on the Definitive Map of Public Right of Way prepared under Part IV of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 as footpath number 39, commencing at its point of intersection with Weyhill Road and running in a southerly direction for a distance of 94 metres to a line running from a point east of the existing footpaths intersection with that road along the western side of the new access road at Chapel River Press and running in a south-westerly direction for a distance of 102 metres to rejoin the existing path. The diverted path is to be a two metre wide paved footpath.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices at Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, Hampshire, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on weekdays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the District Solicitor, Test Valley District Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, Hampshire, not later than the 5th April 1976, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the District Council of Test Valley may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secre-tary of State for the Environment for confirmation, itself confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

J. T. Taylor, Chief Administrative Officer. Council Offices, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,

Andover, Hants.

5th March 1976.

(792)

TEST VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER SECTIONS 210 AND 217

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-

The Test Valley District Council Footpath No. 29 Longparish Public Path Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as " the Order ") made on the 12th February